Ceniral

Central Bedfordshire Bedfordshire

Council

Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands,
Shefford SG17 5TQ

please ask for Miss H Bell
direct line 0300 300 4040
date 26 April 2013

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Friday, 17 May 2013 at 2.00 p.m.

Venue at

Room 13, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE:
Clirs Mrs A Barker, R D Berry and R B Pepworth
[Named Substitutes: Clirs D Bowater, | Dalgarno, C C Gomm, Mrs D B Green,
K Janes, Mrs M Mustoe, A Shadbolt, | Shingler and N Warren

(Bold text indicates substitute Members who will act as Full Members on
this Sub Committee on this occasion)

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS
MEETING



Item

AGENDA

Welcome

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members
Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest

licensing Procedure

Licensing Objectives

Report

Subject Page Nos.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - A hearing called to * 23-48
determine an application for a variation of a

premises licence made under the Licensing Act

2003 at The Lancer, 10 Lake Street, Leighton

Buzzard.



Agenda Item 4
Page 3

Bedfordshire

Procedure for the hearing of applications
The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Public Protection
Central Bedfordshire Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands
Shefford
SG17 5TQ

0300 300 8000

Priory House, Monks Walk Telephone 0300 300 8000
Chicksands, Shefford, Beds Email inffo@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
SG17 5TQ www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk



Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure for
Determining applications under the Licensing Act 2003

CONTENTS

1.
2,

Introduction
General Principles

PRE-HEARING

SOONO AW

0.

Licensing Panels

Timescales for Convening a Hearing
Notice of Hearing

Persons to be Notified of a Hearing
Contents of Notic
[...]
the day after
the end of the last day for the police to object to an interim authority notice.

4.3. Hearings may be dispensed with where all relevant persons agree a hearing is
unnecessary.

5. Notice of Hearing

5.1. Generally 10 clear days notice will be given of a hearing. There are exceptions to
this rule.

5.2. Exceptions:

5.2.1. 5 days notice will be given of a hearing for a review of a premises licence
following a closure order;

5.2.2. 2 days notice will be given of a hearing following police objection to an
interim authority notice;

4 of 18



6.

6.1.

7.1.

8.1.

8.2.

5.2.3.

Agenda Item 4
Page 7

2 days notice will be given of a hearing following police objection to
temporary events notice.

Persons to be Notified of a Hearing

The following persons must be notified of a hearing:

6.1.1.

6.1.2.

6.1.3.

6.1.4.

6.1.5.

Any applicant for any licence, provisional statement or review;
Premises user who submitted a temporary event notice;

Any person who has made relevant representations;

Any Responsible Authority; and

Where an application is made for a review, the holder of a premises
licence or club premises certificate.

Contents of Notice

The notice of a hearing must contain:

7.1.1.

7.1.2.

7.1.3.

7.1.4.

7.1.5.

7.1.6.

7.1.7.

The date, time and place of the hearing;
The procedure to be followed at the hearing;

The right of a party to attend and to be assisted or represented by any
person whether legally qualified or not;

Any points upon which the authority considers that it will want clarification
from a party at the hearing;

The right of the party to provide additional information to provide any
clarification sought by the Authority;

The consequences of failing to attend the hearing or not being
represented at the hearing;

Any information the Licensing Authority has received in support or
opposition of the application.

Hearings to be open to the public

Hearings will generally be open to the public as the Licensing Authority is
commi
[...]
 If a disruptive person is a person who has a right to address the panel, then that
person may, before the end of the hearing (i.e. before Stage 25 of the following
procedure), put in writing any information they would have been entitled to give
orally, had they not been required to leave the hearing.

6 of 18



Agenda Item 4
Page 9

SUB - COMMITTEE AGENDA

11. Licensing Sub-Committee agenda

11.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing shall be commenced in accordance with the
Licensing Sub-Committee agenda. Any Committee matters shall be addressed at

this stage.

11.2. The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing procedure shall take over at the point at
which the agenda item is called to be heard.

11.3. The Sub-Committee agenda shall deal with the issue of exclusion of press and
public for the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing.

7 of 18



Agenda Item 4
Page 10

HEARING PROCEDURE

12. Opening the Hearing

12.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing shall be formally opened by the Chair.

12.2. The Chair shall introduce Members of the licensing panel (a Licensing Sub-
committee, the Licensing Committee or Council), officers present and all other

parties present.

12.3. The Chair shall explain the procedure to be followed at the meeting and the nature
of the decision to be taken by the panel.

13. Licensing Officer’s Report

13.1. The Licensing Officer presents his / her Report, including an outline of the
application, the representation(s) and any points upon which the Licensing Authority
has given notice that it required clarification; and identifies anything relevant in the
legislation, the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance
issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport.

13.2. Members of the panel may ask questions of the Licensing Officer with regards to
the Report.

14. Licensing Authority’s request(s) for clarification

14.1. If points of clarification have been asked for, the Chair invites the Licensing Officer
or releva
[...]
of Proceedings
21.1. The authority shall ensure that a record is taken of the hearing.

21.2. The record shall be kept for a period of six years from the date of the final action on
the matter.

22. Irregularities

22.1. Proceedings shall be rendered void due to a failure to comply with the procedures
set out in this document.

22.2. Any failure to comply with the Hearing Regulations shall not render the process or
the decision void.

22.3. Where the Authority considers any person to have been prejudiced from the
irregularity it shall take such steps as it considers fit to remedy the irregularity,
before reaching its determination.

22.4. Clerical mistakes may be corrected by the Authority.

23. Decision Notices

23.1. The Authority shall provide a written notice of its determination as soon as
practicable after the hearing and within 5 working days.

24. Appeals

24.1. An appeal against the determination of the Authority must be made to the
appropriate Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date of delivery of the decision.

25. Closing the Hearing
25.1. The Chair shall thank all parties for attending and draw the hearing to a close.

25.2. Should there be another hearing to be heard the Sub-Committee shall begin the
procedure again.

13 of 18



Agenda Item 4

Licensing Sub-Committee Checklist Page 16
Procedure for determining applications under the Licensing Act 2003

ltem
1. Chair to introduce Sub-Committee, Committee Administrator,

other Officers and all Parties present.
2. Chair to explain procedure for hearing to all parties.
3. Licensing Officer to introduce application, including details of

the premises, application, objections, references to the

Licensing Objectives and Policy and Statutory Obligations.
4. Chair to invite Sub-Committee to ask any questions of the

Licensing Officer, in relation to the report provided.
5. Chair to ask Licensing Officer whether there are any points

requiring Clarification.
Steps 6 to 9 to be completed for each party in 
[...]
omitting any
existing condition or adding any new conditions

To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

To remove the designated premises supervisor

To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

To revoke the licence

15 of 18



DECISION OF THE LICENSING SUB - COMMITTEE

Appendix ‘B’

Bedfordshire

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

DECISION NOTICE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Agenda Item 4
Page 18

| Date of Hearing

Applicant’'s Name:

Premises Address:

| Application for:

| Reasons for Hearing:

Members of the Licensing Sub-

Committee:

Applicant:

Person(s) Appearing on Behalf of the

Applicant:

Objector(s):

Person(s) Appearing on Behalf of

Objector(s):

| Other Persons Present:

If appropriate:

COMMENCEMENT DATE

This licence will come into effect from:

o The date of this decision

o The end of the period for appeal.

| FINDINGS OF FACT

16 of 18



Agenda Item 4

The Sub-Committee made the following findings of fact:

DECISION
The Sub-Committee have decided that the application should be:

o Granted (as set out in the application)

ol

Refused

o Amended to include the following conditions:

1.

2.

« The Sub- Committee considers the additional conditions necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

« All Licences are granted subject to the mandatory conditions imposed by
the Licensing Act, 2003.

* In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account:

o The Licensing Act Section 18, which states that it must take such
steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing

objectives;

o The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003; and

o Central Bedfordshire Council’s Licensing Policy

o The merits of the application and the representations (including
supporting information) presented by all parties.

REASONS FOR DECISION
The reasons for the Committee’s decision are as follows:

. Prevention of Crime and Disorder

o Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance

ol

o Protection of Children from Harm

General — all four licensing objectives

ol

Irrelevant Representations

The Sub-Committee determined that the following representations were

irrelevant: Not applicable.

Representation Reason Representation was
Considered Irrelevant

Page 19

17 of 18



Agenda Item 4

1.

2.

Right of Review

At _any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible
authority, such as the Police or an interested party, such as a resident living in
the vicinity of the premises may ask the licensing authority to review the
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of
the four licensing objectives. The review is a request for the Council to look at
the existing licence and decide whether its conditions are adequate to meet
the four licensing objectives defined under the Licensing Act 2003.

Effect of Failing to Comply with Conditions (Explained to Applicant)

The Sub-Committee has explained to the applicant the effect of failure to
comply with any of the conditions attached to the licence or certificate is a
criminal offence, which upon conviction, would result in a fine of up to £20,000
or up to six months imprisonment or both.

Right of Appeal

Applicants or any person who has made a relevant representation who is
dissatisfied with this decision or the imposition of any condition or restriction
has the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date on
which they are notified of the decision.

Signed:

[Name]

Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee
Date:

Page 20

18 of 18



Agenda Item 5

The 4 Licensing Objectives Page 21

To promote the Licensing Objectives:

1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2. Public Safety
3. Prevention of public nuisance

4. Protection of children from harm.



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
Page 23

Meeting:
Date:
Subject:

Licensing Sub-Committee
17 May 2013
Application for Variation of a Premises Licence under The

Licensing Act 2003 at The Lancer, 10 Lake Street,
Leighton Buzzard, Beds

Report of:

Summary:

Head of Public Protection

The report provides information so that the Licensing Sub Committee

can determine whether or not a variation to the premises licence, to
which objections have been received, should be granted.

Advising Officer:
Contact Officer:
Function of:
Public/Exempt:
Wards Affected:
Ward Councillors
Location
Applicant
Applicant’s agent

Reason for
consideration by Sub-
Committee

Recommended
decisions:

Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community Services
Jo Borthwick, Service Manager Public Protection
Licensing Committee of a licensing authority
Public

Leighton Buzzard South

Clir Berry, Clir Bowater, Clir Dodwell

The Lancer, 10 Lake Street, Leighton Buzzard
Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited

Patrick Robson of John Gaunt & Partners

The applicant wishes to extend their hours and licensable
activities and the Council has received four representations
from other persons (members of the public)

The sub-committee determines the application in
accordance with the Statutory Guidance issued under s182
of the Licensing Act 2003, our Licensing Policy and the
information contained within this report.

That, having regard to the application and relevant
representations, the sub-committee takes such of the steps
mentioned below as it considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

That the sub-committee provides the reasons for its
decision



Agenda Item 6

Page 24
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Council Priorities:
* Promote health and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable.

Financial:

1. There are no direct financial implications for the Council.

Legal:

2. Licensing applications are considered pursuant to specific legislation,
explained within the report.

3. Any decision made by the Sub-Committee could be the subject of an appeal to
the Magistrates Court by the license applicant or by an objector to the
application.

Risk Management:

4. 
[...]
the vicinity. A location map is attached at Appendix A

The Current Licence
14. The premises licence was granted on 6 September 2007.

15. There have been no recorded noise complaints against the premises since the licence
was granted.

Details of the present application

16. This is an application by John Gaunt & Partners on behalf of Bramwell Pubs and Bars
Limited for variation of a premises licence at The Lancer, 10 Lake Street, Leighton
Buzzard, Beds (Appendix B) to cover the following:

» To extend regulated entertainment to cover indoor sports and performance of
dance.

» To extend the terminal hour for licensable activities on Thursdays, Fridays &
Saturdays by 1 hour

» To extend the terminal hour for licensable activities for specified non standard
timings by 1 hour.

To which 4 other persons have made representations.

17. Details of the proposed variation with regard to hours are shown below

Activity | Current provision The application
Sale of Sun to Wed 09.00hrs to 01.00hrs Sun to Wed 09.00hrs to 01.00hrs
alcohol Thurs to Sat 09.00hrs to 02.00hrs Thurs to Sat 09.00hrs to 03.00hrs

Non standard timings — An Non standard timings - 09.00hrs
additional hour to the standard and | until 03.30hrs on St Patrick’s Day,
non standard times on the day Easter weekend —

when British Summertime Thursday/Friday/Saturday/Monday.
commences. May Day, Spring & August Bank
09.00hrs until 02.30hrs on St Holiday weekends —

Patrick’s Day, Easter weekend — Friday/Saturday/Monday.




Agenda Item 6

Page 26

Thursday/Friday/Saturday/Monday.
May Day, Spring & August Bank
Holiday weekends —
Friday/Saturday/Monday.
Christmas Eve & Boxing Day.

New Years Eve — from the start of

permitted hours until the end of
permitted hours on New Years
Day.

Christmas Eve & Boxing Day

Films, live
music and
recorded
music

Sun to Wed 09.00hrs to
01.30hrs

Thurs to Sat 09.00hrs to
02.30hrs Non standard
timings — as above.

Sun to Wed
09.00hrs to
01.30hrs

Thurs to Sat
09.00hrs to
03.30hrs

Non standard
timings - as above.

Indoor sports, | N/A Sun to Wed
Performance 09.00hrs to
of dance 01.30hrs
Thurs to Sat
09.00hrs to
03.30hrs
Non standard
timings — as above
Late night Sun to Wed 23.00hrs to Sun to Wed
refreshment 01.30hrs 23.00hrs to
Thurs to Sat 23.00hrs to 01.30hrs
02.30hrs Thurs to Sat
Non standard timings — as 23.00hrs to
above 03.30hrs
23.00hrs until 02.30hrs Non standard
timings — as above
23.00hrs to
03.30hrs.
Hours open Sun to Wed 09:00hrs to Sun to Wed
to the public 01:30hrs 09.00hrs to
Thurs to Sat 09:00hrs to 01.30hrs
02:30hrs Thurs to Sat
Non standard timings — see 09.00hrs to
above. 03.30hrs

Non standard
timings — as above

Representations

18 Representations have been received from 4 other persons; these are focused around

the likelihood of noise issues and are attached at Appendix C.

19. Responsible authorities have made no representations concerning the application

Responsible authority

Comment

Police

No representations

Fire

None




Agenda Item 6
Page 27

Application Guidance

20

21.

22.

23.

24.

Options

25

26

27

Environmental Health No representations
Health and Safety None
Planning None
Child Protection None
Public Health None
Trading Standards None

. Should the committee be minded to grant this application, the Police Licensing Officer
has requested that the conditions at Appendix D be added to the licence.

In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Councils scheme of
delegation, all applications for variation of a licence where a relevant representation has
been made must be determined by a sub-committee.

When determining the application, Members should only consider issues, which relate
to the relevant licensing objective, which in this case is:
- The Prevention of Public Nuisance

The sub-committee must have regard to the statutory guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Annex G refers to the relevant objective) and the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy (Sect
[...]
t town Post code

Leighton Buzzard LU7 1RT
Telephone number of premises (if any) | 01525 383300 ]
Non-domestic rateable value of premises [ £107,000 ]

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone number 0845 3452528

Email address

(optional)

Current postal Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited
address if 1st Floor, Lunar House
different from Globe Park

premises address Fieldhouse Lane

Post Town Marlow Postcode SL7 1LW




Part 3 — Variation

Agenda Item 6

Please tick \/Eﬁge 32

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? D

If not do you want the variation to take effect from Day Month Year

LI T I T T T 717

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are
expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number N/A
expected to attend.

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (please read guidance note 1)

These premises are presently licensed for films, live music, recorded music, late night refreshment and the
sale of alcohol for the following hours:

Sale of alcohol by retail
e Sunday to Wednesday: 09.00 - 01.00;
e  Thursday to Saturday: 09.00 - 02.00;

L ]

Hours open to the public
e  Sunday to Wednesday: 23.00 - 01.30;
e  Thursday to Saturday: 23.00 - 02.30;

Films, live music and recorded music
e Sunday to Wednesday: 09.00 - 01.30;
e Thursday to Saturday: 09.00 - 02.30;

Late night refreshment
e Sunday to Wednesday: 23.00 - 01.30; and
e Thursday to Saturday: 23.00 - 02.30.

The variation comprises of extending the permitted hours for licensable activities and expanding regulated
entertainment so that it includes indoor sports and the performance of dance, as detailed below.

1) Extension of hours for licensable activities — Thursdays to Saturdays

The variation seeks to extend the terminal hour for the activities listed above on Thursdays, Fridays and
Saturdays by one hour. Accordingly, the proposed hours are as follows:

Sale of alcohol by retail
e  Sunday to Wednesday: 09.00 - 01.00;
e  Thursday to Saturday: 09.00 - 03.00;

Hours open to the public
e Sunday to Wednesday: 23.00 - 01.30;
e  Thursday to Saturday: 23.00 - 03.30;

Films, live music and recorded music
e Sunday to Wednesday: 09.00 - 01.30;
e Thursday to Saturday: 09.00 - 03.30;

Late night refreshment
e Sunday to Wednesday: 23.00 - 01.30; and
e  Thursday to Saturday: 23.00 - 03.30.

2) Regulated Entertainment - indoor sports and performance of dance

The application seeks to expand regulated entertainment to include indoor sports and performance of dance in
line with the permitted and proposed hours for the other forms of authorised regulated entertainment. The
proposed hours are therefore:

e Sunday to Wednesday: 09.00 - 01.30; and
e Thursday to Saturday: 09.00 - 03.30.

3) Non standard timings
The premises has the benefit of the following non-standard timings for licensable activities:

e additional hour to the standard and non standard times on the day when British Summertime
commences

e New Year's Eve - from the start of permitted hours until the end of permitted hours on New Year’s
Day

e 09.00 until 02.30 on St Patrick’s Day, Easter weekend — Thursday/Friday/Saturday/Monday, Mayday,
Spring and August Bank Holiday weekends - Friday/Saturday/Monday, Christmas Eve and Boxing
Day.




The non-standard timings for British Summertime and New Year's Eve are to continue as per tiégaﬂda I tem 6
Premises Licence. Page 33

The application seeks to add an additional hour for licensable activities for the remaining non-standard timing,
i.e. 09.00 until 03.30 on St Patrick’s Day, Easter weekend — Thursday/Friday/Saturday/Monday, Mayday,
Spring and August Bank Holiday weekends - Friday/Saturday/Monday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.

It is not considered that the extended hours or extra forms of regulated entertainment will adversely affect the
four licensing objectives and the operating schedule has been completed on that basis.

Please note there is no intention to change the
[...]
hose listed in the column on the
: -
Sat 33:00 0330 left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
When the hours for the sale of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also
Sun 23:00 01:30 extended (see box ] below)

9

J
Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the premises
Standard days and timings consumption Off the premises
(please read guidance note 6) (Please tick box Y) (please read guidance
Day Start Finish note 7) Both S
Mon 09:00 01:00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance note
4)
Tue 09:00 01:00
Wed 09:00 01:00
Thur 09:00 03:00 Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of
alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 5)
Fri 09:00 03:00
Non-standard timings for British Summertime and New Year’s Eve to continue as per the
S 09-00 03- existing Premises Licence with an additional hour permitted for the remaining non-
at :0 3:00 standard timings i.e. 09:00 to 03:30 for St Patrick’s Day, Easter weekend (Thursday/
Friday/ Saturday/ Monday), Mayday, Spring and August Bank Holiday weekends (Friday/
Sun 09:00 01:00 Saturday/ Monday), Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.
K

None

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 8)




L

Agenda Item 6

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and timings

please read guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variation (please read guidance note 4)

Page

40

Day Start Finish

Mon 09:00 01:30

Tue 09:00 01:30

Wed 09:00 01:30
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list

Thur 09:00 03:30 (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 09:00 03:30 The_ premises will clpse for service to the public 30
[...]
already experience much disruption to my sleeping pattern
and with such a large capacity building it will undoubtedly
effect this even more and my health.

I and many others I have spoken to believe 2am is quite late
enough for this venue and was so relieved when it was turned
from nightclub to pub! PLEASE DO NOT ALLOW it to turn back
with such a late licence.

Yours sincerely




Agenda ltem 6
Page 46

South Beds District Council TseyResy

Licensing Department .Hockliffe Street

High Street North CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE | Leighton Buzzard
Dunstable E il e | Bedfordshire
Bedfordshire L 10 APRIE LU7 1EZ
LU6 9HE \ , ‘

Public Protection 1

8t April 2013

Dear Licensing Department,

RE: The Lancer Public House - 10 Lake Street, Leighton Buzzard, LU7 1RT - Extension

of Hours - Thursday - Saturday 3AM.

I must object to the extension until 3am at this venue, with the size of this venue open
until 3am with people not disbursing until 3.30am this will cause a lot of noise nuisance
with the large volume of people leaving at this time from this site.

The council must consider us residents who are entitled to some peace in the early

hours, and is it not the fact smaller venues are open later that cause less noise? This is

after all suppose to be a pub they should look at there competitors i.e. Wetherspoons
who cease trading at a respectful 12pm!

Please do not allow this licence to be granted!

Yours sincerely




VT Y RNYWNUL X

Agenéﬁ ltem 6
Page 47

Variation of premises licence application for The Lancer, 10 Lake
Street, Leighton Buzzard, Beds.

Should the Committee be minded to grant this application could the following
additional conditions be added to the licence which were agreed by the DPS

Mr Patrick BEE and the Police Licensing Officer PC 431 Neville JOHNSON during
a meeting on 28/03/2013 -

1) The minimum number of SIA registered door staff to be on duty at the
premises from 2200 hours, until 30 minutes after the terminal hour and
when licensable activities are offered after 2300 hours will be as follows — 2
on Thursdays, 3 on Fridays & 4 on Saturdays;

2) The siting of the CCTV system will be agreed with Bedfordshire Police prior
to installation and will comply with that agreement at all times;

3) The system is to be operational at all times when licensed activities are
being carried out. The system is to be adequately maintained and be
capable of downloading recorded material onto removable media;

4) CCTV footage will be made secure and retained for a minimum of 28 days.

CCTV footage will be supplied to the police and authorised officers of
Central Bedfordshire Council upon request;

5) At all times when the premises are open to the public there will be a
member of staff on duty who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV
system and who is able to download immediately any footage as requested
by the police or an officer from Central Bedfordshire Council.

N AT

Patrick BEE PC 431 JOHNSON




Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 licensing Procedure
	5 Licensing Objectives
	6 LICENSING ACT 2003 - A hearing called to determine an application for a variation of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 at The Lancer, 10 Lake Street, Leighton Buzzard.
	Lancer Appendix A
	Lancer Appendix B (1)
	Lancer Appendix B (2)
	Lancer Appendix C
	Lancer Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Record of Licensing Sub Committee hearing convened under The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 on Friday, 17 May 2013 

 
Licensing Sub Committee Composition 

Cllrs  (Chairman) Mrs A Barker 
R D Berry 
R B Pepworth 
 

 
    Welcome  
  
    Licensing Sub Committee Composition  

 
Cllrs Mrs A Barker (Chairman), R A Berry, R Pepworth 
 

 
    Members' Interest  

 
There were none. 
 

 
    Name of Applicant  

 
Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited, 1st Floor, Lunar House, Globe Park, 
Fieldhouse Lane, Marlow SL7 1LW 

 
    Premises Address  

 
The Lancer Public House 
10 Lake Street 
Leighton Buzzard 
Bedfordshire  
LU7 1RT 
 

 
    Names of Parties (including the Applicant, Observers and Persons who 

have made relevant representations together with any persons who have 
made relevant representations together with any person representing 
each party)  
 
Councillor Mrs A Barker 
Cllr R D Berry 
Cllr R B Pepworth 
Cllr D Bowater 
Mr T Shield, John Gaunt & Partners Solicitors 
Mr P Robson, John Gaunt & Partners Solicitors 
Mr P Bee, Designated Premises Supervisor 
Mrs J Borthwick, Service Manager, Public Protection 
Mrs M Clampitt, Committee Services Officer 
Mr M Woolsey, Managing Solicitor 
 



Licensing Sub Committee -  17.05.13 
Page 2  

 

 

 
    Licensing Procedure  

 
The Sub Committee noted the Licensing Procedure to be followed at the 
hearing. 
 

 
    Licensing Objectives  

 
The Sub Committee noted the four Licensing Objectives. 
 

 
    Name of Parties submitting representations and indications of their 

representations  
 
Three written representations were received from residents in North Street, 
Albany Road and Lake Street complaining about disruption to sleep, concerns 
over future use of the establishment and the number of venues in the town with 
late hours and how this additional establishment will affect the residents.  No 
public attended the hearing to support their written submission. 
 
The Police wrote requesting a number of conditions should the Sub-Committee 
be minded to approve the variation request.  The conditions are detailed in the 
decision below.  The Police did not attend the hearing. 
 

 
    Amendment of Application  

 
There were no amendments to the application by the applicant. 
 

 
    The Application  

 
The application was for a variation of a premises licence under The Licensing 
Act 2003 at The Lancer, 10 Lake Street, Leighton Buzzard. 
 

 
    A hearing called to determine an application for a variation of a premises 

licence made under the Licensing Act 2003 at The Lancer, 10 Lake Street, 
Leighton Buzzard  
 
The Committee received and considered a report from the Head of Service, 
Public Protection which advised that an application had been submitted for a 
variation to a premises licence for The Lancer, 10 Lake Street, Leighton 
Buzzard.  The Applicant and the Applicant’s solicitors attended the meeting and 
made representations. 
 
The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee -  17.05.13 
Page 3  

 

 

The Chairman invited the Service Manager, Public Protection to present the 
report to the Sub-Committee.  The Sub-Committee were advised that the 
Applicant, Bramwell Pubs and Bars Limited had submitted an application for a 
variation to their premises licence.  The application sought the following:- 
 

Activity Current provision The application 

Sale of 
alcohol 

Sun to Wed 09.00hrs to 01.00hrs 
Thurs to Sat 09.00hrs to 02.00hrs  
 

Non standard timings – An 
additional hour to the standard and 
non standard times on the day 
when British Summertime 
commences. 
 
09.00hrs until 02.30hrs on St 
Patrick’s Day, Easter weekend – 
Thursday/Friday/Saturday/Monday.  
 
May Day, Spring & August Bank 
Holiday weekends – 
Friday/Saturday/Monday.  
 
Christmas Eve & Boxing Day. 
New Years Eve – from the start of 
permitted hours until the end of 
permitted hours on New Years 
Day. 
 

Sun to Wed 09.00hrs 
to 01.00hrs 
Thurs to Sat 09.00hrs 
to 03.00hrs 
Non standard 
timings - 09.00hrs 
until 03.30hrs on  
St Patrick’s Day, 
Easter weekend – 
Thursday/Friday/Satur
day/Monday.  
May Day, Spring & 
August Bank Holiday 
weekends – 
Friday/Saturday/Mond
ay.  
Christmas Eve & 
Boxing Day 

Films, live 
music and  
recorded 
music 

Sun to Wed 09.00hrs to 01.30hrs 
Thurs to Sat 09.00hrs to 02.30hrs 
Non standard timings – as 
above. 
 

Sun to Wed 09.00hrs 
to 01.30hrs 
Thurs to Sat 09.00hrs 
to 03.30hrs 
Non standard timings 
– as above. 
 
 

Indoor 
sports, 
Performance 
of dance 

N/A Sun to Wed 09.00hrs 
to 01.30hrs 
Thurs to Sat 09.00hrs 
to 03.30hrs 
Non standard 
timings – as above 

Late night 
refreshment 

Sun to Wed 23.00hrs to 01.30hrs 
 
Thurs to Sat 23.00hrs to 02.30hrs 
 
Non standard timings – as above 
23.00hrs until 02.30hrs  
 

Sun to Wed 23.00hrs to 
01.30hrs 
 
Thurs to Sat 23.00hrs to 
03.30hrs 
 
Non standard timings 
– as above 23.00hrs to 
03.30hrs. 



Licensing Sub Committee -  17.05.13 
Page 4  

 

 

Hours open 
to the public 

Sun to Wed 09:00hrs to 01:30hrs 
 
Thurs to Sat 09:00hrs to 02:30hrs 
 
Non standard timings – see 
above. 
 

Sun to Wed 09.00hrs to 
01.30hrs 
 
Thurs to Sat 09.00hrs to 
03.30hrs 
 
Non standard timings 
– as above 

 
The Chairman invited the Applicant’s Solicitor to present their case to the Sub-
Committee.  The application for a variation to the premises licence was set out 
as detailed in the table above.  Mr Robson explained to the Sub-Committee the 
following points: 

• there had been no indications of any problems at the premises, 

• other premises in the vicinity had licences which allowed them to remain 
open well past the hours applied for as part of this application; 

• additional clientele will not be attracted after other premises have closed; 

• the Police have no objection to the application; 

• there was no evidence to suggest that the opinion of the Police should not 
be followed; 

• representations from members of the public were based on fear, rather than 
evidence. 

 
The Chairman invited the rest of the Sub-Committee to question the Applicant’s 
Solicitor. 
 
The Chairman invited the Applicant’s Solicitor and the Service Manager to ask 
questions of each other.   
 
The Chairman invited the Applicant and the Service Manager to sum up their 
cases. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned to deliberate upon the application.  The 
Managing Solicitor for Central Bedfordshire Council joined the panel to provide 
clarification of questions. 

 
 

    Decision  
 
That having taken into account the Licensing Act 2003 Guidance issued under 
Section 182, Central Bedfordshire Council’s Licensing Policy and 
representations from the Applicant and parties, the application granted subject 
to the conditions already contained on the licence:- 
 
1. CCTV will be installed at the premises in consultation with the Police, 

and 
 
2. CCTV recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 31 days and 

during this period, be made available to an authorised officer of the 
Licensing Authority or Police within a reasonable time on request, and 

 



Licensing Sub Committee -  17.05.13 
Page 5  

 

 

3. The premises will have a minimum of 2 door supervisors on Friday and 
Saturday nights with more if necessary, based on a management risk 
assessment; and 

 
4. A minimum of 2 door supervisors will be present on Thursdays if the 

premises open for sale of alcohol beyond 0:00 and there will be a 
minimum of 3 door supervisors on Fridays and 4 on Saturdays if the 
premises are open for the sale of alcohol beyond 02:00. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the additional conditions necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  All Licences were granted subject to the 
mandatory conditions imposed by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Applicants or any person who has made a relevant representation who is 
dissatisfied with this decision or the imposition of any condition or restriction 
has the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date on 
which they were notified of the decision. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 3.15 p.m.) 
 


